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Distress from drou
can be avoided

Bharat Dogra

total of 330 million people in
255,000 villages of 254 districts
located in 10 states - these are
the official estimates of drought-
affected people in India and even
this may be underestimated as
some drought-affected areas
have been left out.

Moless disturbing than the
number of affected people are
reports about the extent of dis-
tress suffered as a huge number
of them are unable to meet their
most basic need of water in a
satisfactory way. They have to
walk long distances insearch of
water and then wait for long to
get their turn at a water source.
Even then they are not assured
of getting adequate water or
even a small supply of clean
water: When there is such acute
shortage of water for human
beings, the extent of water
denial to farm animals can be
well imagined. In many villages
and hamlets, the entire day
revolves around arranging sup-
plies of water even though
hunger and malnutrition are
also serious problems.

If one looks at all the claims
for various years or various plan
periods about the number of
problem villages whose drinking
water problems have been sorted
out no village should be affected
by drinking water problems
today. Clearly the official data
was only about the installation
of pipelines or digging of tube-
wells while what is most crocial
is the protection of surface
water sources and conserving
the groundwater as well.

While there have also been
weaknesses in implementation
of drinking water schemes due
to corruption and neglect of
weakest sections, the biggest
problem arises due to the fact
that surface water sources
which were supposed to provide
the water for these arhem es have
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been drying up fast. The ground-
water level too has been declin-
ing rapidly so that many drink-
ing water systemns in the form of
tubewells, hand pumps and
pipelines are no longer function-
al. For too long the government
went on measuring its success
merely in terms of numbers
while the base of the drinking
water supply chain was deplet-
ing at an ever increasing pace.
If instead the government
had concentrated on an ecology-
centered approach of protecting
all surface water sources (while
also creating new tanks, water
ponds and related structures
with proper catchments where
needed) and conserving ground-
water then drought would never
have ransed suirh massive dis-

tress as it is today

It is still not too late to make
amends and implement a mas-
sive programme of small-scale
water harvesting and water con-
servation works tobe integrated
with well-planned and compre-
hensive watershed projects.
Such works taken up with enthu-
siastic and well-organized
involvernent of rural communi-
ties with special emphasis on
women and weaker sections can
still provide significant relief in
the near future and large-scale
employment immediately

Funds need to be released
from highly wasteful and ecolog-
ically disruptive large dam and
river-link projects and diverted
to such small scale and short-
rectatinn nroiects which ran hea

guided by communities with
their understanding of local
conditions. We need to be clear
about our priorities instead of
locking up billions of rupees in
dubious schemes while saving
only measly millions for more
useful ones,

The implementation of
watershed schemes can also be
improved substantially with
more inputs from experienced
and skilled people about specific
needs of people and conditions.
Sometimes implementing agen-
cies are so star-struck by a few
models that they insist only on
their replication without allow-
ing adequate room for local
needs and conditions. A more
genuinely decentralized
annrmach is meeded.

In addition it is important to
take up the protection of all
water sources including rivers,
lakes, tanks and springs from
being ravaged by many ecologi-
cally destructive practices. Ata
time when the drought situation
in Bundelkhand was aggravat-
ing badly, large-scale illegal sand
mining was leading to the fur-
ther depletion of rivers. Many
tanks and other water sources
cantinee to be endangered by
ever-increasing encroachments
despite the existence of strong
legal directives against such
encroachments. Cleardy many
more efforts need to be made for
the protection of our surface
water sources. In many places
the aggravation of drought-relat-
ed distress has been caused by
the shift to excessively water-
intensive crops.

Such cropping patterns are
often promoted by strong agri-
business interests and some-
times by powerful politicians
who also have their vested inter-
ests. For example in Maharash-
tra politicians owning or having
important stakes in sugar facto-
ries have been only too happy to
support the more prosperous
sugarcane farmers in their areas
of influence while this hasled to
a serious water shortage for all
other villagers and the escalat-
ing water crisis may ultimately
seal the fate of overall sustain-
able development of the region.
So rural communities supported
by the government should reach
broad-based agreements that
cropping patterns should be in
tune with the needs of sustain-
able development with special
emphasis on water and food
security. This can be guided by
traditional wisdom regarding
mixed farming systems which
provided a diversity of nutri-
tious food crops without placing
excessive burden on water
SOUTTES,

Clearly these are matters of
very urgent priority. If we
ignore these changes then in
these times of climate change
drought-related distress will
become intolerable. The signs of
this are already visible and we
should not waste any more time
in taking adequate remedial
actions.
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DROUGHT: GOVT FAILS TO CONVINCE OPP

'OPP SAYS CENTRENQT DOING ENOUGH, WALKS OUT OF RAJYA SABHA

STATESMAN NEWS SERVIGE
New Delhi, 27 April

The Rajya Sabha today heard
stories of drought from
nearly 12 states as Eldersnar-
rated how nearly half the
country’s population in
rural India was facing con-
ditions of water famine and
loss of crops, and migrating
in search of food and liveli-
hood.

The Agriculture Minister,
MrRadhaMohan Singh, and

| the Water Resources Minister,

Ms UmaBharati, tried tocon-

| vince the members that the

Centre had arranged water
trains to provide drinking
water, and liberal disaster
relief tostate governmentsfor
disbursal among the farm-
ersbut the Congressled by the
Leaderof the Opposition, Mr
Ghulam Nabi Azad, and the
Janata Dal (U) led by Mr
Sharad Yadav staged a walk-
out, expressing dissatisfac-
tion with the assurances.
Mr Azad said the Prime
Minister should have con-

vened a meeting of the
Chief Ministers or an all-
party meeting to consider
whatstrategies could beadopt-
ed to face the grave drought
that was continuingfor thelast
coupleof years. Several mem-
bersdemanded thataseparate
Ministry of Disaster Man-
agement be created at the
Centre to take care of recur-
ring droughts, floods and
earthquakes, and the impact
of global warming.
TheEldersfromquiteafew
parties suggested that it was
timethatthesubjectof water
was shifted from the Con-
current List in the Constitu-
tion and transferred fully to

The situation is such
that people gherao the
tankers and Section
144 is imposed to pro-
hibit assembly of more

people. People’s efforts

are just to collect and
stpre water

the Central List. They main-
tained thatthe Stateswerenot
inaposition torespondtothe
challenges created by the
worsening water situation,
and there could be an inter-
nalstrifeontheissue. The sug-
gestionhad apositiveresponse
from the Water Resources
Minister who said she would
soon initiate the move which
she herself wanted to make,
butwasnotsurehow it would
be taken.

The Upper House dis-
cussed the drought situation
asashortdurationdiscussion
which lasted about fiveand a
half hoursafterlunch break.
There were horror stories

how people managed with
water supply received by them
after intervals ranging from
a week to two month period.
Budelkhand, Vidarbha, Oris-
sa, Telangana, Uttar Pradesh,
Gujarat, Karnataka, Jhark-
hand and Rajasthan were
among the worst affected
regions cited by the mem-
bers.

Ms Bharati said parts of
Gujarat, MadhyaPradeshand
Telangana always

suffered drought buttheir
Governmentshad takenkeen
interesttoresolvethe problems
with success. She said the
Ken-Betwariver linking pro-
ject would take off soon and
solve Bundelkhand’s prob-
lem effectively: After that the
Godavari-Mahanadiriverlink
project would be taken up to
solvethe waterproblemof the
KalahandiBalangir Koraput
Region (KBK) of Orissa.

The Agriculture Minister
said despite the drought, the
food production thisyear was
expected to be higher by 1.14
million tonnes. He said con-

tingency plans wereprepared
for 600districtsand disbursal
of money under various
schemes was more than pre-
vious years. Several States
hadfailed tospend themoney
given tothem. Money waspro-
vided forfodder; hand pumps
and boring of wells, he said.

Initiating the discussion,
Mr A USinghDeo(BijuJana-
taDal)saidaseparateMinistry
of Disaster Management be
created. Usually relief was
givenfor droughtbuttherewas
no proper compensation, he
said. Relief was givenforjust
twohectaresof land, whatever
mightbethesizeof afarmer’s
holding, he added.

Former Agriculture Min-
ister and NCP leader Mr
Sharad Pawar said media

should accurately project
the situation. Things were
bad inLatur. In Uttar Pradesh
alone, 9.80 crore population of
50 of the 75 districts was
affected by drought, he said.
“We have to rise above poli-
ticstodeal with thesituation,”
he said. Mr Pawar’s senti-

ment was echoed by several
members.

Mrs Rajani Patil (Con-
gress)said the Supreme Court
had to pull up the Centre on
the drought situation. She
said every time she spoke in
the House, it wasaboutdrought
and water scarcity. Marath-
wada, she said, wasnow called
Tanker-wada, going by the
number of tankersseeninthe
region to meet people’ water
requirement. Shesaidpeople
werecommittingsuicideand
were dying collecting water
from deep wells. The present
governmentshould stop blam-
ing the previous UPA Gov-
ernments for all the woes as
it was in power for two years
now, she said.

Mr Naresh Agarwal
(Samajwadi Party), Mr Raj-
pal Singh Saini (Bahujan

SamajParty), Mr Tapan
Sen (CPI-M), Mr Basawaraj
Patil (BJP), Mr D.

Raja (CPI)and Mr Sanjiv
Kumar (Jharkhand Mukti
Morcha) were among the

other speakers.




Govt faces heat
from Opposition
over drought relief

Agriculture Minister puts the onus on states, says
_ Centre is doing its bit: Oppn stages walkout

EXPRESS NEWS SERVICE
- NEW DELHI, APRIL 26

RAJYA SABHA members on Wednesday ex-
pressed grave concern over the drought sit-
uation in 11 states and the resulting drink-
ing water crisis during a short duration
discussion. The Opposition blamed the gov-
ernment for releasing less than halfthe funds
asked for by these states and failingto antic-
ipate the seriousness of the situation.

The members also asked the government
to complete 312 irrigation projects that are
pending for the past 25 years, and to formu-
late both animmediate planandalong-term
plantotackle droughtand provide water for
drinking and agriculture. A Separate ministry
should be created to deal with droughts,

floods and other natural calamities, some.

members demanded.

In his reply, Agriculture Minister Radha
Mohan Singh placed the onus of addressing
the situation on states, while insisting that
the Centre was doing its bit to provide relief.
“We should not fight between Centre and the
state. The roles of the Centre and the state are
different. Itis clearly defined in the Rules. We
can‘tchangeit. The Centre’srole is to monitor
and the state’s role is to provide assistance
and help the affected people at the ground
level,” Singh said, “The central government
does its bit, but every state governments
should also do their best.”

Expressing dissatisfaction with the min-
ister’s reply, members of the Congress, JD(U),
SPand BSP staged a walkout.

Insisting that farmersare a priority for the
central government, Singh earlier said, “I
don'tknowifwe are facing the consequences
because of the previous government, but we
know the prevailing situation and are taking
adequate measures.”
~ "We come from different states, We are
allconcerned about farmers.. We should also
try to see what we can do in our own states
to tide over the situation,” he said.

On steps taken by the Centre, Singh said
the norms for providing relief had been

-eased and allocation for State Disaster
Response Fund had been raised. He said the
Met department had forecast above normal
monsoon this year, and expressed hopethat

* there would be better agriculture produc-

tionin 2016-17,

In her reply, Water Resources Minister
Uma Bharti said almost 30 crore people are
- facing drinking water shortage. The problem
has aggravated due to consecutive droughts
in the past two years, which brought down
the water level in 91 reservoirs, she said.

According to data from the Central Water

| TOSTUDY CLIMATE CHANGE
INDIA GOES TONORTH POLE

India will monitor one of the major
fjords at Ny-Alesund, some 1,260
KM to the south of the North Pole,
on the Svalbard archipelagointhe
Arcticregion to understand how it
may respond to climate change, ;
The team will study the effect of
interaction between the warm
Atlantic water and the cold glacial-
melt fresh water on the biological
productivity and phytoplankton
species within the fjord.

The government has allocated

Rs 21 crore for the project.

YS Chowdary, MoS Earth Sciences

B the Lok Sabha, Wednesday

Commission, availability of water in 91 ma-
Jorreservoirs in the country isless by 11 mil-

- lion cubic metre at present, Bharti said. She

stressed on interlinking of rivers while stat-
ing that Rs 80,000 crore would be spent on
water resources,

She welcomed a demand from JD(U)
member Sharad Yadav that the government
remove the subject of water from the
Concurrent List and placeitin the Union List.
“Wediscusseditin our ministry, butIdid not
formany committee on this asitis asensitive
issue. Butnow since Sharad Yadav has raised
it, my ministry will start work on it,” she said.

Earlier, raising the issue of the pendingir-
rigation projects, former agriculture minister
and NCP chief Sharad Pawar said 240 of: these
312 projects were in five states including
Maharashtraand Uttar Pradesh, “Right now,
11 states are facing drought-like conditions,
We must rise above political lines and face
the situation together,” Pawar said. “In 2015-
16, the states made their demand for relief
package. Was it met?” Pawar asked. “The ac-
tualrelease was less than 50 per cent. I think
there should be some improvement,” he said.
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TACKLING DROUGHT Minister Uma Bharti said the issue which could

resolve water-shanng dlsputes between states, was mformally discussed

HT Correspondent

u |etters@hindustantimes.com

NEW DELHE: The government will
consider a suggestion to bring
water from the concurrent list
to the central list to resolve dis-
putes arising from water-sharing
between states, Union minister
for water resources, Uma Bharti,
told Rajya Sabha on Wednesday:

Responding to'the suggestion
by JD(U)’s Sharad Yaday, Bharti
said the Centre will start work on
the issue that has been informally
discussed but not publicised as it
is sensitive. She was speakingata
short discussion on the situation
arisingfrom the prevailing drought
and heat wave conditions and the
resultant water crisis in the coun-
try;and thegovernment’sremedial
measures. Members urged long-
term steps, such as bringing water
to central list and giving impetus
to irrigation projects.

Referring to the water crisis,
Yadav said moving water to the
central list would help conserve
it and effectively resolve disputes
related torivers between states. He
also soughtaban on dam construc-
tion in the Himalayas. Members
underlined farmers’ suicides and
migration as consequences of the
crisis and stressed the need for
immediateredressfromthe Centre,
including expediting release of
funds to affected states.

Initiating the short-duration
discussion on the issue, BJD’s AU
Singh Deosaid data consolidated by
Centreshowed that around 33 crore
people in 254 districts of 10 states
were affected by the drought . “The
number will possibly increase.
Perhaps Biharand Haryanahave
not yet declared drought despite
shortage of rainfall,” he said. Deo
He added that the government
should consider creating a new
ministry toaddress problems of cli-
mate change. NCP’s Sharad Pawar
criticised agriculture minister

Radha Mohan Singh’s comments.

that water was being provided to
sugar mills in Maharashtra, one
of the worst affected states. “We
mustrise above political lines and
facethessituation together,” hesaid.
Rajni Patil of the Congress said

u Villagers in Jammu’s Samba district try to collect water from an

almost dried-up well on Wednesday.

NITIN KANOTRA/HT PHOTO

Kerala’s Malampuzha
sizzles at 41.6 degrees C

Press Trust of India
@ letters@hindustantimes.com N

THIRUVANANTHAPURAM: Kerala
continued to sizzle with the tem-
perature touching 41.6 degrees
Celsius at Malampuzha in
Palakkad district on Wednesday;
the highest in the state for the
second day.

On Tuesday; Malampuzha had
recorded the highest tempera-
ture of 41.9 degrees Celsius in
29 years.

Kannur recorded 39.2
degrees Celsius and Kozhikode
38.2 degrees Celsius, sources
of the India Meteorological
Department (IMD)’s regional
centre said here.

Some places in the state
received summer showers,
bringing some respite to people.

Seventy cases of sun burn
and one death has been reported
from the district so far, said Dr
Reetha, Palakkad district medi-
cal officer.

A farmer was provided treat-
ment at the outpatient ward on
Wednesday after he suffered sun
burns following exposure to the
sun for over two hours.

eing reported .

 MANKILLS SELF

AFTER BOREWELL
FAILS TO HIT WATER

RANCHI: A 25-year-old man
took his own life by jumping
into a well in Jharkhand's Girid-
ihdistrict after a borewell he
was sinking with a loan failed

 tohit water. Dilip Yadav's fami-

ly of dairy farmers has been
reeling from water shortage for
two years. He took a loan and

invested 70,000 in a borewell

 but failed to hit water even at

700 feet. Under financial stress, ;
Yadav killed himself on Mon-

* day. His family only realised

what happened after an iron

__hook dropped into the well to
hoist a bucket instead pulied
* out Yadav’s body.

. 50 slums gutted in
. forest f

in Namltal

- A woman and her
s:x-year-old son were charred
to death and around 50 slums
gutted in a forest fire in Naini-
1tal district, police saidon
- Wednesday. At least 15 inci-
fi




NGT asks Centre, 'UP about X |
groundwater in Ghaziabad 4

BmDU SHAJAN PERAPPADAN

NEW DELHI: The National Green
Tribunal (NGT) has sought a
response from the Centre and

Uttar Pradesh . government

about the incessant and ram-
pant extraction of groundwa-
ter by industties and house-
holds in Ghaziabad and
Hapur districts, which has led
to depletion of the water
table.

On Tuesday, a Bench head-
ed by Justice U. D. Salvi issued
notices to the Ministry of En-

vironment and Forests, the
Central Ground Water Au-
thority Uttar Pradesh govern-
ment, the State Pollution Con-
trol Board, and others while
seeking areply in two weeks.
The directions came on a
plea filed by Ghaziabad resi-
dent Sushil Raghav and NGO
Society for Protection of En-
vironment and Biodiversity
(SPEnBIO) seeking closure of

 allindustrial units that illegal-

ly extract groundwater in the
notified area of Ghazxabad
and Hapur.

o




No Water For The Living

‘Moksha’ At Stake As River Dries Up"”

Radheshyam.Jadhav
@timesgroup.com

Kolhar (Ahmednagar): Ina
land where there is no water
for the living, it would be too
optimistic to expect some for
a final send-off to the dead.
The stretch of the Pravara
river that passes through Kol-
har village in drought-hit
Maharashtra’s Ahmednagar
district, has dried up, leaving
not as much as a puddle for
people to immerse the ashes
of departed Kin.

Residents of villages
across the district are facing
a similar predicament, and,
intheir desperation to secure
moksha for the deceased,
have found a last resort in an
unlikely place. Locals have
been leasing water tankers to
immerse the ashes.

“Water tankers for dash-
kriya vidhi are available
here,” states an advertise-
ment painted on the wall of a
bridgeacrossthe Pravarariv-
er, whose bed is dotted with

NO RIGHT TO LAST RITES: The stretch of the Pravara rivr that runs
through Kolhar village in Ahmednagar district has dried up, leaving
residents with no place to immerse the ashes of their departed kin

carcasses of cattleand birds.
“What could be a bigger

the money take the ashes to a
place that still has water in its

Onecannotgetadropof
river water even after

punishment than this?
‘ Il

death,” said Dada Su-

however,” he added,

n “the dry Pravara is the
#2.2| finaldestination.” Dada

ryawanshi, a septuage-

digs the riverbed every
day with a shovel, hop-

narian local, “Many |
people throw the asthis
of their kin into the dry river-

bed. Others bury them. Some
are lucky to get water from
tankers while those who have

ingtofind some water.
Water tanker supplier
Shivaji Londhe caters solely
to bereaved families. “In the
days after the cremation, wa-

river.” “For most of us,

ter is required for almost ev-
ery ritual,” he said.Londhe’s
business is thriving. “...Ex-
cept for the monsoon,” he
added, “the Pravara river
hardly has any water. This is
why I started my business.”
Radhabai, who sells earthen
pots close to the river, re-
called a time about 60 years
ago when “the Pravara
flowed throughout the year”.
“We used to drink the river’s
water. But see what has hap-
pened now,” she said, and
blamed residents for destroy-
ing the river. “They have ex-
tracted water, dug borewells
and, most importantly, taken
outallthesandfromtheriver-
bed,” sheadded.

Villagers, who get tap wa-
ter every 10 days for 15-20 min-
utes, blame the sand mafia
and sugarcane farmers “for
sucking every drop. “We are
forced to hire water tankers,”
said a villager assmall trucks
of the gram panchayat un-
loaded garbage into theriver-
bed and set iton fire.

65 farmer suicides in 21 days in Maha

Punjab farmer & mother kill themselves,
moneylender held for bid to grab land

farmerand his mother have reportedly committed suicide in

Punjab’s Barnala district following a moneylender’s attempt
toforcibly seize their two-acre plot. Officials said the agent, Teja,
arrived at Baljit Singh’s plot after he failed to repay a Rs 4.5-lakh
loan he had taken from him. Barnala SP Swaran SinghKhanna said
Tejawas arrested along with two others on Wednesday for
pushing Baljitand his mother Balbir Kaur to suicide, adding that
efforts were underway to arrest Teja’s two sons. Authorities also
announced a compensation of Rs 6 lakh for the family of the
deceased, while also offering a government job to one of themand

Syed.Rizwanullah
@timesgroup.com

Aurangabad: Drought and
debt continuetoclaimlivesin
Marathwada, with as many
as 65 farmers committingsui-
cide in the first three weeks
of April alone. With this, the
total number of farmer suici-
des in the drought-hit region
hasrisento338thisyear.

The highest number of
farmer suicides wasreported
from Beed district — 60. Au-
rangabad (57) and Nanded
(50) follow close on its heels.

Latur and Osmanabad,
both severely drought-affec-
ted districts, have reported
44 and 43 farmer suicides,
respectively, while 37 cases
have been reported from Jal-
na, 27 from Parbhani and 20
. from Hingoli.

awaiverofany loanin their name.

Neel Kamal | TNy

Officials said 146 cases
hadbeen declared eligible for
compensation, with investi-
gation pending in 117 others.
The administration has re-
jected 75 claims.

The administration is
continuing to undertake ef-
forts to reach out to farmers

and offer counsel on health
problems,aswellasboost the-
irmorale.

A senior official said the
administration was trying to
get them jobs under
MGNREGS as well as assure
medical assistance. “Divisio-
nal commissioner Umakant

Dangat has urged doctors in
both the private and govern-
ment sectors to extend every
possible assistance to far-
mers in distress, and ensure
theydonotmissoutonproper
treatment for want of mo-
ney,” hesaid.

The official said the dis-
trict administration had ro-
ped in health department offi-
cials in Osmanabad to boost
the morale of farmers, parti-
cularly those in the district’s
drought-affected pockets.
“Accredited social health ac-
tivists (Ashas).are counsel-
ling the farmers. ‘©@ne Asha
worker is expected to reach
out to 1,500 people. The admi-
nistration has thus surveyed
2.211akhhouses inthedistrict
where families have been co-
unselled to fight the drought
conditions,” he said.
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Ground report from Marathwada region of Maharashtra, parched by back: tc}back drought years

LATUR, APRIL 27

Haribhau Kamble, an unem-
ployed labourer in India’s
richest state of Maharashtra,
is forced to queue for hours in
scorching heat to fetch water
even as the government puts
on trains to ship water to the
region parched by back-to-
back drought years.

MAHARASHTRA

tur, Aurangabad, Nanded,
Parbhani, Jalna, Beed, Hingoli
and Osmanabad districts in
Marathwada are the worst hit

Like Kamble, millions of
Indians have been hung out
to dry in the state with the
worst drought in four decades
ravaging crops, killing live-
stock, emptying reservoirs
and slowing hydroelectric
power output. Mismanage-
ment of water resources, with
powerful politicians pushing
for bigger supplies to indus-
tries, have made the situation
worse, experts say.

“The government says it is
bringing water by train
every day, but we are getting
water once a week,” Kamble
said, after standing in line
for three hours to fill two
pitchers at a tap in Latur dis-
trict, 500 km southeast of
Mumbai in drought-stricken
Marathwada region. Locals
had been hoping a 50-wagon
‘ dall water tram would ease

nts hold plastjv_: hoses as they fetch water fro é'govemmgm un wa

r tanker in Masurdi village of Latur. REUTERS

appointed as the 25 lakh
litres carried by the train
and ferried by tankers to vil-
lages was not enough to
meet the needs of Latur’s

five lakh people and Marath-
wada’s 1.9 crore.
Marathwada, home to

many sugar mills in Maha-
rashtra, is one of the several
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below-average June-Septem-
ber rains in 2015. New Delhi
estimates that overall 33
crore, a quarter of the coun-
try’s population, are current-
ly affected by drought.

Water is set to get scarcer
over the next two months as
temperatures soar above 40
degrees Celsms, drying up

§ Y, oS ) - Yy R

are now just 3 per cent full.
“That Maharashtra would
face a water crisis was clear
when monsoons failed, yet
the state took no action to
curb supplies to water-guz-
zling industries like beer and
sugar,” said Parineeta Dan-
dekar, associate coordinator
at the South Asia Network on

PSS L
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“There are limits on how
much water the government ‘
can supply by train. Had it |
reserved water sources for ‘
drinking last year, the situa-
tion would have been much |
better now.” The need of the |
hour is cost-effective steps
such as enforcing restrictions

on water use and ensuring
e T I ot Tas s i R s 1t oen |

HEATWAVE TOLL SURGES
PAST 4,000 IN 4 YEARS

4,204 people

have died due to heatwave since
2013 till March 2016, Union
Minister YS Chowdary said in the

{ | LokSabhaonWednesday
| | 87 people

died till March this year, Chowdary
said ina written response to a
question in Parliament

56 deaths

have been seen in Telangana,
followed by 19 in Odisha. Andhra
Pradesh has recorded eight deaths,
while Maharashtra, Tamil Nadu,
Karnataka and Kerala have one

| casualty each due to heatwave

1,433 people

| diedin 2013, of whom 1,393 were

from undivided Andhra Pradesh

549 died
in 2014, but the toll again rose to

| 2,135in2015
| 1,422 deaths

in2015were recorded in Andhra

| Pradesh, followed by 584 in Telangana

Centre puts onus on

| states for drought

New Delhi: Under attack over
dealing with the drought in the

| country, the Centre on Wednesday

put the responsibility for address-
ing the situation on states. Insist-
ing that the government was doing
its bit to provide relief to those
affected, Agriculture Minister Rad-
ha Mohan Singh said: "The role of
Centre and state is different. Itis

| clearly defined in the manual for

drought management and we can-
not change it overnight. The Cen-
tre's role is to monitor and the
state's role is to provide assis-
tance and help the affected peo-
nle at sround level." — Tns



Cong. deplores politics over drought

Government
urges Opposition
tosupport

its projects

VikAs VASUDEVA
NEW DELHI: Dissatisfied with
the government’s reply on the
debate over the situation aris-
ing out of drought, the Con-
gress staged a walkout in the
Rajya Sabha on Wednesday,
even as Agricultare Minister
Radha Mohan Singh said the
Centre was monitoring the
drought situation and many
States had been sanctioned
money to face it.
- “The Modi government
has provided the required
funds to Uttar Pradesh and
Telangana’' and others. The
government has also started
schemes like Soil Health
Cards, National Agri-Market,
PM Fasal Beema Yojana, PM
Krishi Sinchai Yojana,” said
Mr. Radha Mohan, replying to
‘the debate on the drought sit-
' uation in the country.

The Leader of the Opposi-
tion in the Rajya Sabha, Ghu-
lam Nabi Azad, said just by
repeating the Prime Minis-
ter’s . name, the country’s
drought or water problem
could not be solved. “We
aren’t satisfied with the Min-
ister’s reply on drought. The
Prime Minister could have
called for an all-party meet-
ing on this crisis. Politics

should not be done over

drought. The Opposition is
willing to work with the Cen-
tre to address the issue,” said
Mr. Azad before staging a
walkout.

The short duration discus-

_sion on the debate over the

situation arising. out of

‘drought and heat wave condi-

tions, and the consequent wa-

‘ter crisis, was started after

the Leader of the Opposition,
along with other MPs, had
given a notice under Rule 177
of the Rules of Procedure and
Conduct of Business on the
issue of drought, which was
admitted by . Rajya Sabha
Chairman Hamid Ansari.

__Replying to the debate, the

LT

HEATED EXCHANGE Members protest in the well of the
Rajya Sabha on Wednesday.— PHOTO: PTI/ TV GRAB

Union Water Resources and
River development and Gan-
ga  Rejuvenation Minister
Uma Bharti said people of the
country would not suffer
from drought crises in future
as the government was work-
ing towards inter-linking of

- rivers and launching numer-

ous schemes to save ground
water. “I request members to
support. the government ef-
forts on two things. First, sup-

_port us on projects of inter-

linking of rivers and, second-
ly, be with us to start a public

movement to save groundwa-

ter,” she said.
She said it was Dr. Bhimrao

Ambedkar’s dream to make

India drought-free. and the
NDA government was work-
ing towards achieving it. Par-
ticipating in the debate, MPs
expressed concern over the
drinking water crisis and ris-
ing number of farmer suicid-
es across the country. The
Opposition accused the gov-
ernment of not releasing ade-

_quate funds to the States that

are facmg drought crises.

- gether

A.U. Singh Deo of the Biju
Janata Dal (BJD), who initi-
ated the discussion, said that
drought has become aroutine
affair in the country, and
there was an urgent need to
have a dedicated department
or Ministry to deal with situa-
tions arising out of climate
change, flood and drought.

No shortage of foodgrains’
NCP leader Sharad Pawar
said the Centre and the State
governments must come to-
and address ' the
drought and drinking water
crises, which were not limit-
ed to a few States, but had
spread to 11 States. '
“There is no shortage of |
foodgrains this year, howev-
er, the drinking water crisis is
serious,” he said. “Focus on
water conservation. Rainwa-
ter harvesting to boost
groundwater level is an im-
portant area where the gov-
ernment should focus,” he

‘suggested.

Sharad Yadav (JD-U) urged

that disputes pertaining to

rivers should be resolved.




Centre may shift water to Union list

VIBHA SHARMA

mHUNE NEWS SERVICE

NEW DELHI, APRIL 27

Amid the ongoing slugfest between

Punjab and Haryana over the Sutlej-

Yamuna Link canal, the Centre today

indicated that it favoured reviving

the “highly emotive issue” of bring-

ing water from the State List to the

Union or Concurrent list.

.. Enthused by suggestions on the
issue by several Opposition leaders in

the Rajya Sabha during a debate on

drought and heatwave and the result-

&6l was not constituting a e
committee on the issue (water on
the Union list) fearing a row. But
his (JD-U’s Sharad Yadav's) views
have given me strength. We will

soon begin work on the issue 9@

Uma Bharti, WATER RESOURCES MINISTER

ing water crisis, Water Resources
Minister Uma Bharti said their views
had given her “strength” that per-
haps time was ripe to discuss the
issue. Many states, particularly Pun-
jab, are opposed to the idea. Whenev-

;P’ i
er the issue was raised in the past,
Punjab was the first to trash the pro-
posal. During the UPA regime, Chief
Minister Parkash Singh Badal had
written to the then Prime Minister,
Manmohan Singh, asking him to
“shelve” the proposal.

With water being a State subJect
the Centre often finds it difficult to
have a say in river interlinking
projects and inter-state water shar-
ing disputes. Such disputes are
referred to a tribunal and take
years to reach a resolution.




e

o~

Uy

-
p
(48]

7S

)

| As ]obs dry up, mlgratlon
on the rise in Marathwada

SHARAD VYAS

MUMBAI: Even while reports of |
migration from drought-hit -
areas of Maharashtra contin-

ue to pour in, the latest data of
preparatory works under the

rural job guarantee scheme

- shows that, on paper, the gov-
ernment has many jobs to of-
fer to its, dgstressed popula—
tion.

Labour activists have re-
buked the numbers put out by

" the government at the end of
March as ‘fake’, claiming that
lakhs of people are migrating
- from the State in the absence
of farm jobs. The Maharash-
tra government claims it has
4,14,624 ‘shelf’ jobs, as of now,
to be handed out in distressed
‘areas, with drought-hit Ma-
rathwada alone accounting

the highest — under the Ma-

Employment . Guarantee

Scheme (MGNREGS).
While those on the ground

claim no work is reaching

for 1,10,634 available jobs —
- hatma Gandhi National Rural

them in the villages, officials -

& . .
A girl carries a pitcher of
water through a field in-

 Latur, Maharashtra.

say jobs under the employ-

ment guarantee scheme is de- -

mand driven, and people are

possibly not coming forward

to claim work. Activists, how-
ever, say gram sevaks are not

able to reach priority areas,

while tehsildars are delaying

sanctioning of work. Under
the EGS, the gram sabha is as-

signed the task of recom-
mending works with priori-
ties to the gram panchayat to

_prepare an annual shelf of

works. It makes agencxes re-

‘past

sponsxble for approving work
in a time-bound manner.

' “The statistics .are clearly
fake, these (shelf works) are
just useless works that do not

- serve any purpose and have
been kept aside by marking

just the survey numbers. This
‘year alone, nearly
50,00,000 people have migrat-
ed from the State but this gov-

ernment has not reached out:

to provide any jobs,” said Ra-
jan Kshir:
Khet Majdoor Union.

According to the data avail-

able, of the 414,624 works

‘available, the highest are in

Marathwada, and the lowest

(53,249) in the Konkan region. .
‘While senior officials admit-

ted that the government’s ou-

“treach programme may be

falling short, there was no way
to record migration.
Local activists blame the

‘tehsildars who are refusing to
sanction work. “Villagers are

desperate for work. But the
tehsildar is just not sanction-
ing it,” said Jayaji Suryawan-
shi, activist from Aurangabad.

sagar of the Bhartiya-
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Drought dries fields, India likely

tobenet importer of sugar

Labourers push a handcart loaded with
sacks of sugar at a wholesale market in
' Kolkata on Wednesday. REUTERS

T 2K
P14

Prices likely to shoot up

B Sygar output in Maharashtra, the couhtry S
biggest sugar producing state, is expected
to decline over 40%
India would be a net importer of the
sweetener for the first time in four years
®This would lead to increase in global prices of sugar
B |t would also give rival producers such as
Pakistan, Thailand and Brazil the chance
to boost shipments from their ports

season9®

66Drought has severely affected cane
plantations in Maharashtra. The
government should stop exports now to
reduce import requirements in the next

— Ashok Jain, PRESIDENT, BOMBAY SUGAR MERCHANTS ASSOCIATION

5

MUMBAI/LONDON, APRIL 27
Indiaislikely to become a net
importer of sugar in 2016/17
‘as  back-to-back drought
years dry irrigation channels
and ravage cane fields, with
output in the country’s

biggest producing state seen
dropping over 40%.

" That would mark the first
time the nation has been a
net importer of the sweeten-
er in four years, with the
switch likely to support glob-

al prices that have already
been rising this year.

It would also give rival
producers such as Pakistan,
Thailand - and Brazil the
chance to boost shipments
from their ports. REUTERS
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Residents of Sanjay Colony, Okhla, fill water in cans and containers from a Delhi Jal Board (DJB) tanker in sou
Delhi on Wednesday. TRIBUNE PHOTO: MANAS RANJAN BHUI
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